(
(
BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Plant Series
SECnON51B-~
ls_.e 2,February 1971
AT&TCo Standard
2C VIDEO TELEPHONE STATION

network is required. (See Ordering Guide).
1.02 This section is reissued to:
eRevise Ordering Guide
eRevise Table B
eAdd Tables C and D
eAdd Fig. 4, 5, 7, 11, 12, 13, 14, 17, 19, 20
and 21.
1.03 JA Display Unit (Fig. 1): Contains the
camera, display tube, and their associated
circuitry, speakerphone loudspeaker, and a tone
ringer sounder for incoming video call alerting.
Weight: approximately 25 lbs. These units are
available in color. See Table A.
1.04 72A Control Unit (Fig. 2): Contains the
controls for operation of the lA display unit
and the speakerphone. Weight: approximately 1/2
lb. This unit is available in the same colors as
the display unit.
1.05 lA Service Unit (Fig. 3): Contains the
power supply for· the lA display unit,
additional circuitry not included in the display and
control units, and provisions for terminating the
cabling from the display unit, the 55D control unit,
72A control unit, and the video and audio circuits.
Weight: approximately 17 lbs. A power cord
must be ordered separately. See Ordering Guide.
1.06 55D Control Unit (Fig. 4): Dimensions are
8-7/32 inches wide by 4-13/32 inches deep
by 8 inches high. Weight: approximately 5-1/2
lbs. Contains the circuits required for speakerphone
operation. Power for the 55D control unit may
be provided from the lA service unit or a 2012B
transformer.
1.07 D50AF Cord (Fig. 5): Connects the lA
display unit with the 72A control unit and
lA service unit. Cord is 10 feet long and is
available in color.
1.08 FWJ, FW~ or FW3 Circuit Pack (Fig. 6):
Contains + 17 -volt regulators which furnish
power to the video circuits during a PICTUREPHONE
call. FWl is used in conjunction with the 1P2 Key
Telephone System and FW2 is used with the single
line station. (See Tables B, C, and D). FW3 is
used when the lA service unit is behind a lOlA
ESS PBX for a single line installation.
1.09 Telephone Sets: The 2500S and 2660-type
are typical telephone sets which may be
used with the 2C Video Telephone Station. The
2565- and 2662-types are typical 6-button key
telephone sets which may be used with the 2C
Video Telephone Station when it is used with the
1P2 Key Telephone System.
1.10 When PICTUREPHONE service is furnished
from a foreign exchange to a rotary dial
location, a 1035C3A adjunct dial is required. See
© American Telephone and Telegraph Company, 1971
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
SECTION 518-800-110
Division 501 section entitled: Station Dials, 1035
and F-56309 Types, Identification and Connections.
1. 11 A single line station is a 2C Video Telephone
Station served by an individual line having
no association with a 1P2 Key Telephone System.
A key telephone station is a 2C Video Telephone
Station served by one or more video, CO, Centrex,
PBX or intercom lines associated with a 1P2 Key
Telephone System.
GRAPHIC VISOR
Fig. 1-1 A Display Unit
SPEAKERPHONE

Lines as previously outlined and/ or
Dial Selective Intercom Arrangements.
ORDERING GUIDE
Cord, D50AF-*
Equalizer, Cable, 939A:!:
Equalizer, Cable, 939Bt
Network, 877 At
Network, 877Bt
Pack, Circuit, FW1 t
Pack, Circuit, FW2:!:
Pack, Circuit, FW3 (See 1.08}
Cord 1 Power (one required for 1A service
unit)
P-40J326, 1-1/2 ft.
P-40J327, 2 ft.
P-40J328, 4 ft.
P-40J329, 6 ft.
P-40J099, 12 ft.
Set, Telephone * (See 1.01 and 1.09)
eDiode, 446F or 400J (One per key telephone
set arranged for add-on conference, station
busy tone and/or busy station audible cutoff.

ISS 2, SECTION 518-800-110
TABLE A
COLOR ORDERING GUIDE
LT. OLIVE MOSS LT. BLACK IVORY WHITE
APPARATUS
03
GRAY
50
GREEN
58
BEIGE
49 51 60
Assembly, Housing, 87K8 • • • • •
Cord, D50AF- • • • • •
Cover, P88KO • • • • •
Set, Telephone • • • • •
Unit, Control, 55D- •
Unit, Control, 72A :...._ • • • • •
Unit, Display, 1A- • • • • •
Unit, Service, 1A - •
• TABLE B.
lA SERVICE UNIT NETWORK SELECTION FOR STATION ASSOCIATED WITH 1P2 KTS
(USING FWl CIRCUIT PACK)
~
CABLE LENGTH {FEET) KTS TO lA DISPLAY UNIT*
877A 877B 877A 877B
NETWORK A NETWORK 8 NETWORK C NETWORK D
22 Pulp Up to 130 130-230 230-330 330-430
24 Pulp Up to 120 120-220 220-320 320-420
26 Pulp Up to 140 140-250 250-350 350-440
22 PIC Up to 180 180-320 320-460 460-600
24 PIC Up to 180 180-310 310-450 450-580
26PIC Up to 190 190-330 330-460 460-580
24 252A
Swbd Cable Up to 140 140-260 260-380 380-500
24 D-Type
Inside Wire Up to 125 125-225 225-325 325-425
22 D-Type
Station Wire Up to 165 165-315 315-465 465-615
22 ABAM Up to 190 190-340 340-490 490-620
24 CA 3217 Up to 220 220-390 390-540 540-670
24 DL Wire Up to 160 160-280 280-410 410-530
24ABMM Up to 190 190-340 340-480 480-610
* When cable length exceeds those shown in this table use 939B cable
equalizer and externally mounted 607 A KTU on station side of KTS
in common pair as close as is practical to KTS equipment in place of
network and refer to Table C for Screw Switch Settings. Length
should include cable between 1A Service Unit and 1A Display Unit.
LT.
GRAY
61
•
•
•
•
•
•
Page 5
SECTION 518-800-110
Page 6
SERVICE
SWITCH
SERVICE
SWITCH
TONE RINGER
VOLUME
FW2
TONE RINGER
VOLUME
Fig. 6-FW-Type Circuit Packs
TONE RINGER
INPUT OPTION
(

power cord length of a customer-provided
105-130V, 60 Hz, 3-wire ac power receptacle. (See
Ordering Guide for power cord lengths).
3.12 The power receptacle supplying the 1A service
unit must not be under control of a switch
and should be on a separately fused power circuit.
Where local instructions permit, secure the power
cord to the receptacle with a power cord plug
retainer assembly.
PICTUREPHONE cable equalizers may
be damaged if foreign voltage is
accidently applied to the video pairs.
Protection measures require that fuses
be installed on video pairs on the
outside of the equalizers located in
PBXs, KTS and non-KTS station set
service units. Dedicated cable and/ or
special service protection [refer to 460
Division section entitled: Special
Safeguarding Measures (SSM) and
Special Service Protection (SS'P)] should
TRANSFORMER
TAPS,LEAVE
IN POSITION
E2 ANDE3
TOP
ISS 2, SECTION 518-800-11 0
939A
CABLE
EQUALIZER
FUSE F2
FUSE Fl
DISPLAY UNIT CORD ENTRANCE
AND CONNECTOR
Fig. 8--1A Service Unit, Front View, Cover Removed
be provided between PBX, KTS and
station sets to prevent the accidental
application of hazardous potentials
within the building cable. Intermediate
equalizers on customer premises should
have 60-type fuses in series with tip
and ring of the video pairs which
terminate at the input and output
of the equalizers when exposure to
foreign potential is present.
3.13 Fuses are required for PICTUREPHONE
equalizers located on customer premises for
both exposed and unexposed underground plant.
To obtain required protection in the building cable,
these fuses should be located as close as is practical
to the equalizers. The methods for providing the
nece'!;sary protection with 60-type fuses are as
follows:
(a) For unexposed plant, mount 60D fuses with
14A fuse holders on a 57 A2A-6 (Fig. 13),
57 A2B-10 or 57 A2B-16 connecting block equipped
with 2AID (dummy) protector units . The fuses
should be located as close to the equalizers
as is practical.
Page 9
SECTION 518-800-110
® 44A CONNECTING BLOCK
® 72A CONTROL UNIT
@) lA DISPLAY UNIT
@) 105-130V 60HZ
® lA SERVICE UNIT
® 55D CONTROL UNIT
@ 2-44A CONNECTING BLOCKS ---
-L~~
NOTE I \
NOTES:
I- NUMBERS IN PARENTHESIS INDICATE NUMBER OF LEADS REQUIRED.
2- CONSISTS OF TWO PAIRS FOR VIDEO AND ONE PAIR FOR AUDIO.